

No. 07- \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AHMED BELBACHA, PETITIONER

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

ZACHARY KATZNELSON  
zachary@reprieve.org.uk  
CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH  
clivess@mac.com  
Reprieve  
PO Box 52742  
London EC4P 4WS  
United Kingdom  
Tel. 011 44 207 353  
4640

DAVID H. REMES  
JASON M. KNOTT  
ENRIQUE ARMIJO  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for  
Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5

I. THIS CASE IS APPROPRIATE FOR  
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT..... 5

II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A  
CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS  
WITH RESPECT TO TRO STANDARDS..... 7

III. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY  
WHETHER THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN  
*BOUMEDIENE* BARRED IT FROM  
PRESERVING THE STATUS QUO..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 27

**APPENDICES**

District Court opinion ..... App. A

Court of Appeals order ..... App. B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adair v. England</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	23
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	9
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	6
<i>BidZirk, LLC v. Smith</i> , 2007 WL 664302 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3078 (2007).....	2, 6
<i>Brittingham v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Vasquez</i> , 952 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>CSX Transport, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Constructors Ass'n of Western Pennsylvania v. Kreps</i> , 573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Entertainment Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Curtis 1000 Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. CL Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	15

<i>Davenport v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Medical Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 1051 (1996) .....	3
<i>Fischer v. Alabama</i> , 504 U.S. 936 (1992) .....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Covington</i> , 42 M.J. 215 (Ct. App. A.F. 1995).....	25
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters &amp; Automobile Truck Drivers</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 153 (1939).....	9
<i>Johnson v. California State Board of Accountancy</i> , 72 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	14
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	7

<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	25
<i>Microstrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. United Gas Pipeline</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	14, 18
<i>MyWebGrocer, LLC v. Hometown Information, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 431 U.S. 96 (1977).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Bur. of Correction v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	6
<i>Rosenbaum v. Bauer</i> , 120 U.S. 450 (1887) .....	23
<i>Russell v. Farley</i> , 105 U.S. 433 (1881).....	8
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>San Antonio Express-News v. Morrow</i> , 44 M.J. 706 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Education Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 19
<i>Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lok Po</i> , 336 U.S. 368 (1949) .....	6
<i>Sunward Electrics, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Tennant</i> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Unger v. Ziemniak</i> , 27 M.J. 349 (C.M.A. 1989).....	25

<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7
<i>United States v. New York Telegraph Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	23
<i>United States v. United Mineworkers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	34
<i>Villas at Parkside Ptnrs v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 2007 WL 1836844 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957).....	6

**STATE CASES**

<i>Custom Microsystems, Inc. v. Blake</i> , 344 Ark. 536 (2001).....	23
---	----

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , No. 06-1195 .....	12
---	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	1
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, Tit. X, 119 Stat. 2739.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 11 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Robert M. Chesney, <i>Leaving Guantnamo: The Law of International Detainee Transfers</i> , 40 U. Rich. L. Rev. 657 (2005).....	19
---	----

Judge Morton Denlow, *The Motion for a  
Preliminary Injunction: Time for a Uniform  
Federal Standard*, 22 Rev. Litig. 493 (2003) ..... 17
